
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Cabinet 
 

Date:  Tuesday, 24 June 2025 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2 
3QJ [access the building via Peashill entrance] 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome and Introduction to Cabinet  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

4    Minutes of the Executive held on 10 February 2025 (Pages 5 - 12) 

5    Public Questions 

  

KEY DECISIONS 

 

6    Expansion of the Smoke Control Area to cover the 
whole city (excluding permanent residential moored 
vessels) 

 
(Pages 13 - 

106) 

 Cabinet is being asked to approve revoking the existing Smoke 
Control Areas (SCAs) which only covers a limited area of the city, and 
implement a single, city-wide SCA, excluding permanent residential 
moored vessels at this time. These changes are expected to 
contribute to a sustained reduction in PM2.5 emissions, leading 
to improved air quality and better health outcomes for everyone living 
in or visiting Cambridge. 
 

7    Procurement of Contractor(s) to deliver energy 
efficiency and associated works to Council homes 

(Pages 107 - 
124) 

  
Approval for the tendering and award of contract(s) to deliver energy 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

efficiency and associated maintenance works to Council homes. 
 

NON-KEY DECISIONS & UPDATE REPORTS 

 

8    Verbal Update on Public Health Contract for Tier 1 & 
2 Services 

  

 Update on bid submission process and next stages (healthy eating 
and physical activity; weight management)  

 
 

Cabinet Members: Holloway (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chair), Bird, Moore, 
Nestor, Smart, A. Smith, S. Smith, Thornburrow and Todd-Jones 

 

Emergency Evacuation Procedure  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building 
by way of the nearest escape route and proceed directly to the assembly 
point in front St Mary’s Church. The duty Officer will assume
[...]
ION OF THE COUNCIL 

25/1/Exec Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Moore, Thornburrow and Wade.  

25/2/Exec Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Bird   Personal: Sits on the Board of 

the Cambridge Investment 

Partnership (CIP).  

Councillor S Smith  Personal: Sits on the Board of 

the Cambridge Investment 

Partnership (CIP). 

 

25/3/Exec Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2024 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  

25/4/Exec Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



The Executive CmSrvc/2 Monday, 10 February 2025 

 

 
 
 

2 

25/5/Exec HRA Budget-Setting Report (BSR) 2025/26 
 
Recommendations of the Executive, which met on 10 February 2025, are set 
out in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget Setting Report (BSR) 
2025/26 which went to meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Committee held on 4 
February 2025. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all references in the recommendations to 
appendices, pages and sections relating to the Budget-Setting Report  can be 
found via the Council agenda page: 
 
Agenda for Council on Monday, 24th February, 2025, 6.00 pm - Cambridge 
Council 
 
The Chief Finance Officer reminded Members that the recommendations were 
now to full Council.  
 
Councillor Bennett said the following:  

i. As the Executive Councillor for Housing had noted 60% of tenants 
received some sort of state benefit help but some were still struggling 
financially.  

ii. It was important to highlight the work of Council’s Financial Inclusion 
Officers who could support tenants to maximise their social security 
benefits and assist with accessing other funds. Encouraged Councillors 
to make a referral if they knew of any individuals who required support.  

iii. The Council’s Financial Inclusion Officers were extremely knowledgeable 
and did an outstanding job.  

 
The Executive resolved unanimously to:  
 
Review of Rents and Char
[...]
icks@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
City Wide 

 
Director Approval: Director Sam Scharf confirms that the report author has sought the advice of 
all appropriate colleagues and given due regard to that advice; that the equalities impacts and 
other implications of the recommended decisions have been assessed and accurately presented 
in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to Cabinet for decision. 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 

Approve revoking the existing Smoke Control Areas (SCAs) and implementing a single, 

city-wide SCA, excluding permanent residential moored vessels.  

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 Under the Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) regime, Local Authorities are 

responsible for monitoring air quality and contributing to national targets, including the 

reduction of Particulate Matter (PM2.5). In Cambridge, solid fuel burning is the largest 

single source of PM2.5 emissions, accounting for 40% of the total. According to the Public 

Health Outcomes Framework, 51 deaths in Cambridge in 2023 could be attributed to 

particulate air pollution (latest available data). 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

The primary legislation governing emissions from solid fuel burning is the Clean Air Act 

1993, which includes provisions for Smoke Control Areas (SCAs). Within an SCA, smoke 

emissions are prohibited unless smokeless fuel is used, or the appliance is approved by 

DEFRA. The existing SCAs in Cambridge, established in the 1960s and 70s, cover only 

a small portion of the city and exclude the majority of residential properties, limiting their 

effectiveness to control emissions. 

 

To assess the potential impacts and benefits of expanding the SCA to cover the entire 

city, Cambridge City Council commissioned independent experts, Air Quality Consultants 

Ltd. Their report evaluated the environmental, health, and socio-economic impacts of 

such an expansion, including the implications of including or excluding permanently 

moored vessels. 

 

The report concluded that expanding the SCA citywide would result in a net societal 

benefit, primarily from health improvements due to reduced air pollution and greenhouse 

gas emissions. These benefits were found to outweigh the associated costs, which 

include the financial burden on homeowners and vessel owners to switch fuels or 

upgrade appliances, as well as implementation and enforcement costs for the Council. 

The socio-economic analysis highlighted that few residents rely solely on solid fuel for 

heating and hot water. Most use wood-burning stoves for leisure or to supplement other 

heating methods. However, evidence suggests this is not the case for residents of 

moored vessels, who are more dependent on solid fuel, may have lower incomes and be 

more vulnerable.   

 

Following agreement at the Environment & Community Scrutiny Committee on 26th 

September 2024, a public consultation was held from 27 January to 20 April 2025. A total 

of 776 responses were received, with approximately 55% in favour of expanding the SCA 

and 40% opposed. Supporters cited health and environmental benefits, while opposition 

focused on concerns about impacts on low-income households, personal freedom, 

scepticism about air pollution levels, and resource prioritisation by the council. In parallel, 

targeted engagement was conducted with the boating community. The findings of the 

consultation and wider targeted engagement supported the findings of the report, that 

Page 14



 
 

 
 

with the exception of the boating community most residents are not solely dependent on 

solid fuel and that for most burning solid fuel is a personal choice. 

 

Based on the findings of the independent report, public consultation, and targeted 

engagement, the recommendation is to revoke the existing SCAs and establish a single, 

citywide SCA. However, permanently moored vessel
[...]
  

 

Page 21

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/building-projects/eco-moorings


 
 

 
 

5. Corporate plan 

 

5.1 Corporate plan 2022-27: our priorities for Cambridge - Cambridge City Council 

Many air quality improvement measures also support the Council’s climate change 

objectives. Whilst burning wood can be considered carbon neutral if using locally sourced 

sustainable timber, the move to expand the SCA is predicted to contribute to lower CO₂ 

emissions, most notably from behavioural change, helping Cambridge progress toward 

its climate targets as outlined in Priority 1. 

 

The Smoke Control Area Impact Study was commissioned to assess the potential effects 

on households if the SCA were expanded. Findings from the study, supported by public 

consultation and targeted engagement with the boating community, confirm that only a 

small number of households rely exclusively on solid fuel for heating and hot water. For 

most, its use is a matter of personal choice or a supplementary source. The 

environmental and health benefits of reducing solid fuel use are considered to outweigh 

the impacts on these individuals. 

 

Engagement with the boating community further highlighted that permanently moored 

vessel owners are more likely to be on low incomes and have a higher prevalence of 

protected characteristics. Including this group in the SCA regulations could therefore 

result in a disproportionately negative impact, which would be contrary to the Council’s 

commitment to equity and inclusion under Priority 2. 

 

Recommendation: In light of these findings, it is recommended that permanently moored 

vessels be excluded from the proposed SCA expansion. Continued engagement with this 

community is advised to explore practical and equitable pathways to reduce solid fuel 

use over time. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22

https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/corporate-plan-2022-27-our-priorities-for-cambridge


 
 

 
 

6. Consultation, engagement and communicati
[...]


An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed and is included 

as Appendix E. The protected characteristics most relevant to this proposal are: 

 Age 

 Disability 

 Low income 

The decision not to include permanently moored vessels in the proposed expansion of 

the Smoke Control Area is supported by the findings of the EqIA. This group includes a 

higher-than-average proportion of individuals with the above protected characteristics, 

and inclusion could result in disproportionate negative impacts, contrary to the Council’s 

equality objectives. 

 

It is essential that any education and awareness campaigns associated with the 

proposed changes are inclusive and accessible, ensuring that all communities—

Page 28



 
 

 
 

particularly those with protected characteristics—fully understand the changes and how 

they may affect their behaviour. 

 

8.5 Net Zero Carbon, Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

 Rating: Low Positive 

The proposal is to revoke the existing Smoke Control areas (SCA) that cover only a small 

area of the city and replace with a single city wide SCA.  You can still burn in a SCA but 

DEFRA approved stoves or smokeless fuel need to be used to reduce smoke emissions, 

reducing PM2.5 emissions and offering a net positive health benefit.  Whilst burning wood 

can be considered carbon neutral if using locally sourced sustainable timber, the move 

to expand the SCA is predicted to contribute to lower CO₂ emissions, most notably from 

behavioural change and improved burning techniques.  

 

Alongside the changes to the SCA boundary we will continue to promote and raise 

awareness and understanding on the environmental and health impacts of burning solid 

fuel, promoting ‘Better Burning’ to reduce emissions. 

 

8.6 Procurement Implications 

 

 N/A 

 

8.7 Community Safety Implications 

 

 N/A 

 

9. Background documents 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (A
[...]
 going forward? Also, how will you ensure that any potential 
negative impacts of the changes will be mitigated? (Please include dates where 
possible for when you will update this EqIA accordingly.) 
 

Should cabinet choose to proceed with the recommendation to expand the SCA the 

procedure of revoking the existing SCA’s and then declaring a new city wide SCA is likely to 

take up to 12 months.  For the 12 months leading up to the declaration of the new SCA we 

will do a targeted promotional campaign to raise awareness about the changes in policy, 

implications to residents who burn solid fuel but also the benefits of ‘better burning’ for both 

health and the environment.  Alongside the normal mechanisms for dissemination 

Promotion and awareness raising will be targeted at key groups across the community 

including those with protected characteristics as identified above.  

 

 
12. Do you have any additional comments? 

 

Click here to enter text. 

 

 
13. Sign off 

 

Name and job title of lead officer for this equality impact assessment: Elizabeth Bruce, 

Principal Technical Officer 

Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted: Helen 

Crowther, Equality & Anti Poverty Officer; Yvonne O’Donnell, Environmental Health 

Manager; Jo Dicks, EQG Team Manager, Sam Scharf, Communities Director 

Date of EqIA sign off: 11th June 2025 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: June 2026 

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: 16th June 2025 

 

All EqIAs need to be sent to the Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer at 

equalities@cambridge.gov.uk  

 

Page 106

mailto:equalities@cambridge.gov.uk


 

   

 

 REPORT TITLE: Procurement of Contractor(s) to deliver energy efficiency and 

associated works to Council homes 

 

To:  
Cabinet 

Date 24/06/25 

Report by:  
Lynne Miles, Director of Economy and Place 
Tel:  01223 457358  

Email: lynne.miles@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  
AL 

 
Director Approval: Director Lynne Miles confirms that the report author has sought the advice of 
all appropriate colleagues and given due regard to that advice; that the equalities impacts and 
other implications of the recommended decisions have been assessed and accurately presented 
in the report; and that they are content for the report to be put to Cabinet for decision. 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:  

 

Approve the issue of tenders and, following the evaluation of tenders, authorise the Director 

of Economy and Place to award a contract(s) to a contractor(s) to deliver energy efficiency 

(retrofit) and associated maintenance works to Council Housing for three years from 2026-29, 

with an option to extend for one or more periods up to a maximum of two years.  

 

2. Purpose and reason for the report 

 

2.1 This report seeks approval for the procurement and the award of a new contract(s) to support 

the continued delivery of the Council’s housing energy efficiency (retrofit) programme, which 

contributes to achieving the objectives set out in the Council’s Climate Change Strategy 2021–

Page 107

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2 
 

2026. The strategy outlines a vision for Cambridge to become a net zero carbon city by 2030, 

subject to the necessary enabling actions from central government, regulators, and industry. 

 

The Council’s Housing Asset Management Strategy includes a commitment to improve the 

energy efficiency of its existing housing stock, in turn reducing carbon emissions. A key target 

is to upgrade all Council homes currently rated EPC ‘D’ or below to a minimum of EPC ‘C’. To 

support this, a capital budget allocation of £3.8 million per annum has been made within the 

Housing Capital Plan through to 2035. This has been supplemented by government grant 

funding secured since 2023 onwards. The programme is also aligned with the national target 

for all social housing to achieve at least EPC ‘C’ by 2035. 

 

Under the current External Wall Insulation (EWI) contract, which commenced in December 

2023, approx. 225 council homes have been retrofitted from EPC ‘D’ and below to EPC ‘C’. 

Measures delivered include external wall insulation, enhanced ventilation, replacement of 

external doors and windows where required, top-up loft insulation and associated 

maintenance and repairs. This phase was supported by £2.26 million from the Social Housing 

Decarbonisation Fund (Wave 2.1). 

 

Following a successful bid to the Wave 3 round of the Government’s Warm Homes: Social 

Housing Fund, the Council has been awarded £3.8 million to upgrade a further 370 Council 

homes between 2025/26 and 2027/28. This will include a similar suite of energy efficiency 

measures, together with replacement of gas boilers with air source heat pumps in 37 homes. 

The current EWI contract is due to expire in March 2026, however the above demonstrates 

that there is an ongoing demand for the works and services. This report proposes the 

procurement and award of a new contract(s) to ensure continuity in the delivery of the energy 

efficiency programme once the current contract expires. 

 

3. Alternative options considered 

 

3.1 1 - Open tendering on a project-by-project basis – This approach would involve 

undertaking a separate open tender exercise each time a new grant funding award is received. 

This was discounted due to the procurement challenges associated with high levels of market 

demand, as each time central government releases a new wave of grant funding for social 

Page 108



 
 

3 
 

housing retrofit, there is a surge in activity across the sector. This creates a highly competitive 

environment and limits contractor availability, leading to delivery risks that could undermine 

the Council’s retrofit delivery strategy. While we are still proposing an open tender, it would 

not be each time there is a grant funding award.  

 

2 - The use of framework suppli
[...]
measures that are to 

be carried out may include: 

 External and internal insulation works, including to walls, floors, lofts and roofs and 

below damp-proof course (DPC) 

 Cavity wall insulation, including removal and replacement of failed insulation 

Page 110



 
 

5 
 

 Installation of renewable energy installations 

 Installation of low carbon heating systems  

 Replacement doors, windows, canopies and window trickle vents 

 Installation of new or replacement mechanical ventilation and door undercuts 

 Rainwater goods facias, soffits and chimney works 

 Internal and external finishes related to insulation works 

 Alterations and adaptations to servicing infrastructure, including meter boxes, cabling, 

pipework, flues and airbricks  

 Temporary removal, relocation and reinstatement of satellite dishes and other 

external wall fixtures 

 Roof repairs, roofline alterations, or re-roofing, including bay window roof insulation 

 Structural works, internally or externally as required 

 Alterations to soft and hard landscaping, including resurfacing as necessary 

 Alterations to fencing as necessary 

 Asbestos removal  

 Any other associated repairs, adaptations and enabling works required to install the 

above measures 

 

It is proposed that the contract(s) is set up so that services will be available for all Council-

owned built assets. If other services are added in the future then the value of the contract 

may increase.  

 

5. Corporate plan 

 

5.1 The decision links to the reduction of energy consumption and carbon emissions from homes 

in Cambridge as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

 

6. Consultation, engagement and communication 

 

6.1 A number of internal Council teams have been notified and consulted on this proposal, 

contributing to this report. This includes the Procurement team, Legal team, Climate Change 

team, Equality and Anti-Poverty officer, Asset Management team and Home Ownership team.  

Page 111



 
 

6 
 

Tenants will be informed about the procurement and new contract via the “Open Door” tenants 

newsletter.   

 

A formal leaseholder consultation process will take place to ensure the Council complies with 

all legal requirements and will be able to recover cost of works from leaseholders where 

necessary. 

 

All residents affected by this proposed project will be informed about the proposed work, the 

potential energy, carbon, and financial savings, together with the health and wellbeing benefits 

of the work. Detailed consultation will be carried out before work starts including:  

 

 An on-site resident consultation event to give information about the proposed work 

and collect feedback and comments  

 Personal visits to each resident to explain the work and identify any special 

requirements  

 Information and support in the use of energy efficiency measures following 

installation. 

 

7. Anticipated outcomes, benefits or impact 

 

7.1 The new contract will: 

 

 Ensure the continuation of the Council’s long-term energy efficiency programme, 

which targets achieving EPC C ratings across its housing stock, following the expiry of 

the current contract in March 2026. 

 Support the Council in meeting the delivery targets associated with external grant 

funding. 

 Facilitate compliance with the Section 20 consultation process, thereby enabling 

retrofit and associated maintenance works to be undertaken on Council-owned blocks 

that include leasehold properties, which have not been possible on previous energy 

efficiency contracts. 

 Enhance the delivery model by adopting a more appropriate form of contract that 

better aligns with the scope and requirements of the retrofit programme. 

Page 112



 
 

7 
 

 Streamline procurement processes by reducing the need for multiple procurements 

and contract awards, thereby conserving resources across various internal teams. 

 Maximise social value impacts, in line with the Council S1750 policy, by offering 

longer term opportunities for potential suppliers to support wider community wealth 

building outcomes. 

 

8. Implications 

 

8.1 Relevant risks 

 

None known 

 

 Financial Implications 

 

8.2 The budget for most of the work that will be carried out under this contract is included in the 

HRA Capital Investment plan, together with additional government grant funding.  

Works to non-HRA (Housing Revenue Account) property types will be covered by existing 

budgets or will be subject to bids for resources. 

It is possible that new tender prices will be different to existing prices and effect the delivery 

plan.  

The evaluation of tenders will be based on a combination of quality and price with the emphasis 

on quality of service and work. Social value will play a significant part of the quality evaluation. 

 

An external cost consultant will be appointed to assist with the financial evaluation of tenders 

to help ensure value for money for the Council. 

 

 Legal Implications 

 

8.3 Any procurement for the award of a new contract should follow the requirements of the 

Procurement Act and Regulations and the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.  

 

 

 

Page 113



 
 

8 
 

 Equalities and socio-economic Implications 

 

8.4 An Equality Impact Assessment has been completed alongside this report. The EqIA identifies 

the groups at most risk of fuel poverty and the adverse affects of cold and damp homes, which 

include babies, children and the elderly, disabled persons and those with chronic illnesses, 

those in pregnancy and maternity, ethnic groups, and single parent households.  

 

The proposed contract is expected to have a positive impact across these groups, by 

improving thermal comfort and indoor air quality, reducing bills from what they otherwise would 

have been, and reducing exposure to cold, damp, and mould-prone environments. 

 

 Climate Change and Environmental implications 

 

8.5 

 

 

The project has a “medium positive” climate change rating.  

 

‘Net Zero’ and ‘Climate Change’ implications:  

 

 Reduction in greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions through decreased energy 

consumption in council homes as a result of improved energy efficiency measures. 

 Further reduction in GHG emissions from the installation of low-carbon heating 

systems replacing gas boilers in up to 40 properties. 

 Enhanced community resilience through improved energy security and reduced reliance on 

fossil fuels. 

 Improved thermal comfort and climate resilience of homes, with insulation upgrades 

mitigating overheating in summer and cold ingress in winter. 

 

‘Environmental implications’ 

 Biodiversity enhancement through the inclusion of swift boxes as part of the contract 

specifications. 

 Minimising or eliminating the use of fossil fuel based insulation products. 

 Waste reduction measures, including recycling targets for window replacements and 

insulation offcuts to minimise construction waste. 

 Mitigation of environmental disturbance via the implementation of a noise, disturbance, 

Page 114



 
 

9 
 

and traffic management plan for both construction sites and associated compound 

facilities. 

 

 Procurement Implications 

 

8.6 The work will be procured via the Council’s procurement portal. Routes to market are being 

considered and there will be a period of market engagement as part of the tender process. 

Routes to market could be informed by market forces and will be agreed with the procurement 

team and compliant with the current regulations. Initial Market engagement is programmed for 

July 2025 (subject to approval). 

 

It is currently intended that there will be one contract, however flexibility will be built into the 

procurement process to allow more than one contract to be awarded.  

 

The Strategic Procurement team will be involved in the project and legal requirements will be 

provided
[...]
features—such as maintaining ventilation systems in order to avoid future condensation issues, 
managing insulation, and operating low-carbon heating differently from traditional gas boilers to 
avoid increased running costs. 

The Council will need to ensure there is a communication plan in place to ensure that residents are 
fully informed about new installations and equipment in their homes, and that the information is 
accessible and easy to understand by all end users. 

 

 
 

12. Do you have any additional comments? 
 

N/a 

 

 

 

Page 123



 
13. Sign off 

 
Name and job title of lead officer for this equality impact assessment: Negin Ghorbani, 
Retrofit Manager, Economy and Place Group  

Names and job titles of other assessment team members and people consulted: Helen 
Crowther, Equity and Community Power Manager 

Date of EqIA sign off: 11th June 2025 

Date of next review of the equalities impact assessment: Following project pre-surveys, 
estimated April 2026  

Date to be published on Cambridge City Council website: Monday 16th June 2025 

 
All EqIAs need to be sent to the Equality and Anti-Poverty Officer at 
equalities@cambridge.gov.uk  

 

Page 124


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Executive held on 10 February 2025
	6 Expansion of the Smoke Control Area to cover the whole city (excluding permanent residential moored vessels)
	Appendix A - SCA Expansion - Map of Existing Smoke Control Areas
	Appendix B - Cambridge SCA Impact Study Final Report 28.08.24
	Appendix C - Public Consultation Summary of Responses
	Appendix D - Boat owners engagement
	Appendix E - SCA Expansion EQIA

	7 Procurement of Contractor(s) to deliver energy efficiency and associated works to Council homes
	EqIA form_Energy efficiency contract_June 2025




Minutes of the meeting

Cabinet Tuesday, 24 June 2025

CABINET 24 June 2025
5.35 - 7.15 pm

Present. Councillors Holloway (Chair), Wade (Vice-Chair), Bird, Moore,
Nestor, Smart, S. Smith and Thornburrow

Via Teams: A Smith and Todd-Jones

Other Councillors Present: Bennett, Blackburn-Horgan, Gawthrope-Wood,
Hauk, Porrer and Young

| FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL |

2025/1/Cab Welcome and Introduction to Cabinet

The Leader of the Council welcomed members of Cabinet and those in
attendance to the first meeting of Cambridge City Council’s Cabinet.

The Leader set out some of the key aspects of the Cabinet moving forward
and welcomed attendance at the meeting from the Chair’s of the two Overview
and Scrutiny Committee’s.

Members of Cabinet introduced themselves, whilst outlining their portfolio and
areas of responsibility.

2025/2/Cab Apologies

There were no apologies for absence received.

2025/3/Cab Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest received.

2025/4/Cab Minutes of the Executive held on 10 February 2025

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 10 February 2025 were agreed
as a true and accurate record.

2025/5/Cab Public Questions



Cabinet Tuesday, 24 June 2025

There were no public questions received for the meeting.

2025/6/Cab Expansion of the Smoke Control Area to cover the whole city
(excluding permanent residential moored vessels)

The Cabinet Member for Climate Action and Environment introduced the report
to Cabinet. The purpose of the report was to seek approval to revoke the
existing Smoke Control Areas (SCAs) and implement a single, city-wide SCA,
excluding permanent residential moored vessels.

The Cabinet Member responded to questions from Cabinet and Councillors in
attendance as follows:

1) With regards to assessing indoor stoves, this could be done by
measuring around the indoor air, however it was difficult to know how
much this would cost to roll-out.

i) Smokeless fuels were readily available to purchase for those on the
boats, although these would be more expensive than traditional fuels.

iii) Previous work had been done to look at electric charge points along the
riverbank, although nothing was carried out it could be looked at in the
future.

Iv) Solar panels would be beneficial to those on the boats, however it would
not be enough to solve their heating and hot water needs.

v) There was no plan to ban wood burning stoves, they needed to be
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) approved
and these could be purchased online or from local suppliers.

vi) There were still some risks to burning fuels, even smokeless, within a
closed space.

vi)Smokeless fuels were more expensive, however this needed to weighed
against risk to health.

Viii) Following wide public consultation, including with the boaters, there
were a number of responses from the boaters who relied on wood stove
burning for heating and hot water. Removing this access to them without
a full solution was deemed inappropriate at this time.

iX) There was to be a public education campaign, it was believed that most
residents would be happy to follow the new guidelines. In the first
instance if there were reports of indoor burning then the team would work
with the household to educate on the dangers of doing so. If they failed
to comply fixed penalty notices could be issued.

x) Air quality was regularly tested across Cambridge, officers would be able
to see if this policy was making a difference.



Cabinet Tuesday, 24 June 2025

xi) Scrutiny could request that a review was presented to their committee at

a later date.

xii)It was now illegal to sell non-compliant fuels.

Xiii) There were unlikely to be signs put up, rather the Council would
look to use other channels to educate residents.

Xiv) The Council would be looking at ways of supporting the boaters

move to smokeless burning, so that they could be included in the city-
wide smoke control area.

XV) A DEFRA compliant stove could burn any dry wood. Those
available commercially would have to be legally compliant.

XVi) Any communications would clearly outline what was compliant.
This could include Open Door magazine and regular articles being
published.

Cabinet resolved (unanimous) to:

Approve revoking the existing Smoke Control Areas (SCAs) and
implementing a single, city-wide SCA, excluding permanent residential
moored vessels.

2025/7/Cab Procurement of Contractor(s) to deliver energy efficiency and
associated works to Council homes

The Cabinet Member for Climate Action & Environment introduced the report.
The report sought approval for the procurement and the award of a new
contract(s) to support the continued delivery of the Council’s housing energy
efficiency (retrofit) programme, which contributes to achieving the objectives
set out in the Council’s Climate Change Strategy 2021- 2026.

The Cabinet Member responded to questions from the Cabinet and Councillors
as follows:

1) It was important to work with residents whose homes were being
proposed to be worked on. There was expertise in this area as the
Council had already retrofitted around 200 homes.

i) The Council monitored works that had been completed to see if there
had been improvements to the energy efficiency of the homes.

i) There were many ways to measure whether the efficiency had improved,
including looking at EPC ratings, as well as looking at the fabric of
homes, for example insulating homes was one way to show
improvements in efficiency.



Cabinet Tuesday, 24 June 2025

Iv) Surveys were carried out pre and post changes to gather the views of
residents.

v) Each property would have a tailored retrofit programme, depending on
the needs of the property.

vi) The new team would also be looking at how the retrofit programme could
be rolled out at scale across the city.

vi)As with any tenders those that apply would need to meet the
requirements set out in the Council’s procurement rules.

Viii) The contract had the potential to create newly skilled and well-paid
jobs for people to take on in the city.

iX) Overall, there were a number of benefits to retrofitting, including having
better quality homes for residents, whilst also reducing the costs to the
Council to keep the homes energy efficient.

X) Including leaseholders was a new part of the contract, this enabled them
to be included when there were works to be done for example on

leaseholder flats.
Cabinet resolved (unanimous) to:

Approve the issue of tenders and, following the evaluation of tenders,
authorise the Director of Economy and Place to award a contract(s) to a
contractor(s) to deliver energy efficiency (retrofit) and associated maintenance
works to Council Housing for three years from 2026-29, with an option to
extend for one or more periods up to a maximum of two years.

2025/8/Cab Verbal Update on Public Health Contract for Tier 1 & 2
Services

The Cabinet Member for Safety, Wellbeing and Homelessness update the
Cabinet and confirmed a final decision would be presented to the meeting in
July.

Cabinet resolved (unanimous) to note the verbal update on Public Health
Contract for Tier 1 & 2 Services.

The meeting ended at 7.15 pm

CHAIR



